Total comprehensive loss  (678,807 ) (747,634 ) (619,876 ) (1,149,858 ) (165,167 ) (1,621,228 ) (3,081,074 ) (442,568 )

Add: accretion to redemption value of

convertible redeemable preferred shares  (777,190 ) (533,191 ) —  —  —  (1,571,182 ) (552,036 ) (79,295 )

Add: deemed distribution to a certain holder

of Series B preferred shares  —  —  —  —  —  —  (2,127 ) (306 )

Less: Total comprehensive loss attributable

to non-controlling interests  —  —  —  (2,074 ) (298 ) —  (2,074 ) (298 )

Total comprehensive loss attributable to

ordinary shareholders and angel

shareholders  (1,455,997 ) (1,280,825 ) (619,876 ) (1,147,784 ) (164,869 ) (3,192,410 ) (3,633,163 ) (521,871 )

Restatement of Previously Issued Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The effects of the reclassifications and restatement for the errors on the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss

for the three months ended June 30, 2019 and September 30, 2019 are as follows:

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2019 (Unaudited)

As previously

reported

Restatement

adjustments  As restated

  RMB  RMB  RMB  US$

Net revenues:

Revenues from product sales  909,115  (255,721 ) 653,394  93,854

Revenues from partnership stores  —  —  —  —

Total net revenues   909,115  (255,721 ) 653,394  93,854

Cost of materials   (465,822 ) 95,467  (370,355 ) (53,198 )

Store rental and other operating costs   (371,460 ) 560  (370,900 ) (53,276 )

Depreciation and amortization expenses   (88,485 ) —  (88,485 ) (12,710 )

Sales and marketing expenses   (390,104 ) 64,032  (326,072 ) (46,837 )

General and administrative expenses   (265,781 ) 19,684  (246,097 ) (35,350 )

Store preopening and other expenses   (17,171 ) —  (17,171 ) (2,466 )

Total operating expenses   (1,598,823 ) 179,743  (1,419,080 ) (203,837 )

Operating loss   (689,708 ) (75,978 ) (765,686 ) (109,983 )

Interest income   14,134  —  14,134  2,030

Interest and financing expenses   (8,488 ) —  (8,488 ) (1,219 )

Foreign exchange gain, net   5,584  —  5,584  802

Other expenses, net  (2,803 ) —  (2,803 ) (403 )

Net loss before income taxes   (681,281 ) (75,978 ) (757,259 ) (108,773 )
Income tax expense   —  —  —  —

Net loss   (681,281 ) (75,978 ) (757,259 ) (108,773 )

Add: accretion to redemption value of convertible

redeemable preferred shares   (533,191 ) —  (533,191 ) (76,588 )

Net loss attributable to ordinary and angel

shareholders   (1,214,472 ) (75,978 ) (1,290,450 ) (185,361 )

Loss per ordinary share:

- Basic and diluted   (0.82 ) (0.05 ) (0.87 ) (0.12 )

Loss per ADS (8 ordinary shares per ADS):

- Basic and diluted   (6.56 ) (0.40 ) (6.96 ) (0.96 )

Weighted average shares outstanding used in

calculating basic and diluted loss per share:

- Basic and diluted   1,487,846,055   1,487,846,055

Net loss   (681,281 ) (75,978 ) (757,259 ) (108,773 )

Other comprehensive income, net of tax of nil:   —

Foreign currency translation difference, net of tax of

nil   9,625  —  9,625  1,383

Total comprehensive loss   (671,656 ) (75,978 ) (747,634 ) (107,390 )

Add: accretion to redemption value of convertible

redeemable preferred shares  (533,191 ) —  (533,191 ) (76,588 )

Total comprehensive loss attributable to ordinary

shareholders and angel shareholders  (1,204,847 ) (75,978 ) (1,280,825 ) (183,978 )

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)

As previously

reported

Restatement

adjustments  As restated

  RMB  RMB  RMB  US$

Net revenues:

Revenues from product sales  1,541,591  (698,430 ) 843,161  121,112

Revenues from partnership stores  —  —  —  —

Total net revenues   1,541,591  (698,430 ) 843,161  121,112

Cost of materials   (721,129 ) 277,671  (443,458 ) (63,699 )

Store rental and other operating costs   (477,305 ) 58,201  (419,104 ) (60,201 )

Depreciation and amortization expenses   (108,515 ) —  (108,515 ) (15,587 )

Sales and marketing expenses   (557,665 ) 168,819  (388,846 ) (55,854 )

General and administrative expenses   (246,093 ) 2,598  (243,495 ) (34,975 )

Store preopening and other expenses   (21,773 ) —  (21,773 ) (3,127 )

Total operating expenses   (2,132,480 ) 507,289  (1,625,191 ) (233,443 )

Operating loss   (590,889 ) (191,141 ) (782,030 ) (112,331 )

Interest income   31,853  —  31,853  4,575

Interest and financing expenses   (7,665 ) —  (7,665 ) (1,101 )

Foreign exchange gain, net   32,797  —  32,797  4,711

Other income, net  2,048  —  2,048  294

Net loss before income taxes   (531,856 ) (191,141 ) (722,997 ) (103,852 )
Income tax expense   —  —  —  —

Net loss   (531,856 ) (191,141 ) (722,997 ) (103,852 )

Net loss attributable to ordinary and angel

shareholders   (531,856 ) (191,141 ) (722,997 ) (103,852 )

Loss per ordinary share:

- Basic and diluted   (0.28 ) (0.10 ) (0.38 ) (0.05 )

Loss per ADS (8 ordinary shares per ADS):

- Basic and diluted   (2.24 ) (0.80 ) (3.04 ) (0.40 )

Weighted average shares outstanding used in

calculating basic and diluted loss per share:

- Basic and diluted   1,922,620,912   1,922,620,912

Net loss   (531,856 ) (191,141 ) (722,997 ) (103,852 )

Other comprehensive income, net of tax of nil:   —

Foreign currency translation difference, net of tax of

nil   103,121  —  103,121  14,812

Total comprehensive loss   (428,735 ) (191,141 ) (619,876 ) (89,040 )

Total comprehensive loss attributable to ordinary

shareholders and angel shareholders  (428,735 ) (191,141 ) (619,876 ) (89,040 )

LUCKIN COFFEE INC.

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES TO THE MOST DIRECTLY COMPARABLE GAAP MEASURES

(Unaudited, amounts in thousands of RMB and US$, except for number of shares and per share data)

  For the three months ended  For the twelve months ended Dec 31,

Dec 31, 2018

(Unaudited

and

unreviewed)

Jun 30, 2019

(Restated and

unaudited)

Sep 30, 2019

(Restated and

unaudited)

Dec 31, 2019

(Unaudited)  2018  2019

  RMB  RMB  RMB  RMB  US$  RMB  RMB  US$

A.   Non-GAAP operating loss
Operating loss  (643,771 ) (765,686 ) (782,030 ) (1,137,308 ) (163,364 ) (1,598,006 ) (3,212,115 ) (461,392 )